LD

8

ARTS-TIAT

OPERATOR AND
PARTS MANUAL
FOR

- SHREDDER -

S — e

T r T —: — .
ANREIRSEA7ANG

. —— e .

R=V: N

Il o=

—~



WORK SAFELY - FOLLOW

THESE RULEZES

A CAREFUL OPERATOR IS THE BEST INSURANCE AGAINST AN ACCIDENT

é CAUTION! Before handling ANY
equipment, READ the OPERATOR'S MANUAL.

Always use proper safety precantions,
Tell your workers how to work safely.

BEFORE CPERATING

Do not wear loose fitting clothing; it
may catch in moving parts.

Make sure that all safety shields,
including the tractor power take—off
master shield, are in place and
properly secured before operating the
machine.

Be sure that the correct dimplement
drive line parts are used and that
they are properly secured.
After servicing, be sure that all
tools, parts or servicing
are removed from the machine.
Make sure that there is no one near
the machine before starting it.

Be-sure the tractor power take-off is
disengaged before starting the tractor
engine.

Make sure the unit is adequately
blocked before working on it, -

DURING OPERATION

Shut off the tractor engine, put key
in pocket, and be sure to wait until
gll rotation has come to & complete

stor  belore opening  anrT  o0vVar:z,

.adjusting, cleaning, or lubricating.

No riders while machine is din  opera-
tion, do not attempt to uncleg, clean,

or acjust machine winile it iz running.

RKeep 23l shields and guards in place.

clothing away

Keep hands, feet and
from moving parts.

Keep children and bystanders away from
the machine while in operation.

equipment

Be careful when ascending or descen—
ding the ladder. Wet shoes or boots
are slippery.

Hydraulic fluid escaping under pres-
sure can have enough force to pene-
trate the skin. Hydraulic fluid - may
also infect a minor cut or opening in
the skin. If injured by  escaping
fluid, see a docteor at once. Seriocus
infectien or reaction can result if
medical treatment is not given immedi-
ately. Make sure all connections are
tight and that hoses and Iines are in
good condition before applying pres-
sure to the system. Relieve all pres-—
sure before disconnecting the lines or
performing other work on the hydraulic
system. To find a leak under pressure
use a small piece of cardboard or
wood: Never use hands. '

TRANSPORTING

Always use the safety chain and secure
safely.

Tow at a maximum of 10 M.P.H. over
rough roads and when going down in—
clines.

Maximum towing speed - 20 M.P.H.
The weight of the trailed machine

should NEVER exceed the weight of the
towing vehicle.

Always use SMV (slow moving vehicle)
emblem,

For davuime end pightiime, accessorr
light and devices should be used for

adequate warning to operators of other
vehicles, -

Comply with your state and local Laws
governing highwav safetr, ancd with
regurations whern moving machinery on z
highway.

Check clearances

carefully wherever
machine is towed. e

o

h

- e+ s s moas o



N

TO THE OWNER

This Arts-Way unit is another one of the fine products made and the purpose of
this manual is to assist you in realizing the benefits you anticipated when you
purchased this unit. Many people have contributed to the production of this
product, They all have an interest din its sunccessful performance and we are
providing this manual te give you the benefit of the experience we have gained
through years of building and testing this equipment. The way you operate and
the care you give this unit will have much to do with the successful performance
of this unit. This operators manual has been carefully prepared and illustrated
to make it as easy as possible for you in the operation of your unit. It will

~,- Pay you to read the entire manual carefully and familiarize yourself with all
. operations "before operating” this unit, FKeep this manunal handy for reference.
We will be glad to answer any questions you.may have. For further information

call or write Arts-Way Manufacturing Company, Inc. (712) 864-3131, Armstrong, IA
50514 _

LIMITED WARRANTY

The ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED warrants products sold by

i it to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of ome (1)

YEAR after the date of delivery to the first purchaser subject to the following
conditions:

' (1) ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED'S obllgatlon and
liability under this warranty is to repair or replace at the company's option,
any parts which upon manufacture were defective in material or workmanship.

(2) All parts and repairs under this warranty shall be supplied at an
anthorized ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED dealer or at he factory
at the option of ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY INCORPORATED,

(3) ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED'S warranty does mot
extend to parts and elements not manufactured by ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING
COMPANY, INCORPORATED and which carry the warranty of the other manufacturer.

(4) Transportation or shipping to an authorized dealer for necessary
repairs is at the expense of the purchaser

(5) ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY' INCORPORATED MAKES NO OTHER

- WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED AND MAKES KO WARRANT& OF MERCHANTIBILITY OR FITNESS
-FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE BEYOND THAT EFPRESSLY STATED IN THIS WARRANTY.

ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED'S LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THE
TERMS SET FORTE IN THIS WARRANTY AND DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY LIABILITY FOR DIRECT
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTTAL DAMAGES OR EXPENSE OF DELAY 2¥D THE
CO“?ANY‘S LIABILITY IS LIMITED TC REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE PARTS AS
SET FORTE HEREIF IK THE- WARBANTY,

L€, Anr impropsr uss, IncluUCing OpPRLETLOL &lter éis:overf ¢l aefecrive
or wWorn parts, operation beyond ratec capacity, substitution or parts not

" approved by ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED, or any alteration or

repair by other thar an authorized ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INCORPORATED
dealer which affects the product materially and adversely, shall void this
warrantr. )

f7% Nc decler, emplovee or representazive Is antherized oo change Thle
warTanty in any way or grant any cther warranty unless such change is made in
writing and signed by an officer of ART'S-WAY MANUFACTURING COMPANY,

_INCORPORATED at its home office.

(8) Some statezs do not allow limitations on how long an implied
warranty lasts or exclusions of or limit:tions on relief such as incidental or
consequential damages sc the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to
vat. - This warranty gives vov specific legel cighte and you mar have other

siehnts whirsh vary fTor SIETe T STaLE.



- Accidents
can be prevented

A large number of accidents can be prevented by the operator anticipating the

result before it happens and doing something about it. No power-driven equipment
can be safer than the man at the contrals. - "

The manufacturer is striving to make the equipment safe, but one careless act by
the operator can void all such efforts.

The best kind of a safety device is a careful operator. BE THAT KIND OF AN
OPERATOR, as no accident-prevention program can be a success without the co-oper-
ation of the operator of the equipment.

INFORMATION FOR
ORDERING PARTS

OQWNERS NAME

ADDRESS

. DEALERS NAME

ADDRESS

SERIAL NUMBER

DATE PURCHASED

f‘ o _-'; / "‘:'._a‘, o~ < = =
~ Caﬁ.e,éxéé E;{M.

IS THE BEST INSURANCE %
: AGAINST AN ACCDENT

—Natamel Safery Cauncli 3

— e . — S— rr— ———— ———

Arts-Way reserves 1he right 1o make changes or add Imoravements to Its Products at any time without! Incurring any
. ©bligation 16 make such chanqges to Oroguets manutactursd previously. Aris-Way, or its gasiers. accap: ne respansiolitry

for varlatlan: wnicr may br aviden: In the actus, specificatlons of Ito Producis 2nc the statement. gnc GosCription: Cone
faemeg e tnic puplicatioek,

2

T

()




1444, 1804, 2404, SHREDDER
TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION PAGE

WORK SAFELY — FOLLOW THESE RULES
TO THE OWNER & LIMITED WARRANTY .
ACCIDENTS CAN BE PREVENTED.

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . .
INTRODUCTION & BOLT TORQUE

SAFETY DECALS . -
ASSEMBLY . . .
PREPARING FOR FIELD OPERATION .
FIELD OPERATION AND ADJUSTMENTS .
LEVELING AND HEIGHT ADJUSTMENTS .
DRIVE BELT TENSION. . .
DAILY MATNTENANCE & LUBRICATION .
SERVICE .
STORAGE . . .
PARTS LISTINGS
BASTC UNIT ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,13,14
GEARBOX PARTS . . . . . . . . .. <« ... .15
PT.O.PARTS. . . . . . . . . o . . ... .16

WHEEL ASGEMBLY. . . . . . . . . . « . . . . 17

SCREW JACK ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . .18

DISK HITCH. . . . ¢« v v v ¢ v v v & v« . . 18

n

-

HO W0 00~y L by

" r .
=

INTRODUCTTON Tightening Torque Guide*
SAE GRADES
This manual has been prepared to C{}ag‘se Thread
acquaint you with the proper assembly,
operation, adjustment, service and ifffngtigh ﬁkﬁﬂf iPLAne BLATED

lubrication of the Arts-Way Shredder.
Take time to be careful and better
understand the efficient operatlon ana
care of your machine.

1/4 - 20 {.250) 2,025 8ft.lbs.; 7hin.[hs.
5:16 - 18 {.3129)1 1328 17itlbs.| 13 f.lbs.
38 - 16 (.375) | 4850 | 31fulbs.| 23ftibs.
Whenever the terms "Left" and "Right" ' 76 -14 (4375} §78E | &0#.0bs.| 27 jhs.
are used, it should be understood to HLASOEOG 9075 | TBRlbe] 57HIbal
mean standing behind the machine anc 0I5 - 12 (5633} T08or | 108 Ibs Sﬁ“Pw!
facing the direction of the forward /18 -12 (86251 BT | W08is BZEIbs.

travel. 516 - 11 (625) | 14,40C | - 150 ftlbs.] 112 fIbs.
' B~ 00750 2300 9BF flpe 207l
Tne 144s, 1804 and 2404 Shreaders neve TI6-§ (B75) | 29,475 | 430filps.] 322f.lbs.

been designed to efficientiy chop

stalks, stuble, or just trim an ares. -6 (1.000}) 38,620 | 6441t.|bs.| 483 ftlbs.

The cupped knife design creates a | 0-1/8-7 (1.125)| 42,375 | 794fiibs.| 596 ft s,
suctior that 1iZts plant materizl int . .
the cutting chamber teo allow ‘:unnlng *  Based onIF15in £dition Technical Data h-i2/MN-

1¢ usine Souation (1) and g toroue coefficient K=
C.2010r nonpiateg siesl rasieners ana k=015 ior
plated fasieners.

merimumr helopt from The ground.

The rotors of the Shredder are

balanced with knives in place to FIGURE 1 BOLT TORQUE
assure virbration free operation.

gy



SAFETY DECALS

WORK SAFELY — FOLLOW THESE RULES |

&

£ CAUTION

or to direct attention to unsafe practices.

A WARNING

14 OPERATION. DO NOT OPERATE I
4 IN EXCESS OF 565 RPM PTO
4 SPEED. FAILURE TO HEED THIS I3
2 WARNING MAY RESULT IN :

Denotes a specific potential hazard.

This safety alert symbol means ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS
INVOLVED! When you see this symbol, read the messape that follows.

Is used for general reminders of good safety practices

Denotes the most serious specific potential hazard.

B e S R P ——

< E - G iy ade TS
e E e TR M
- A H B v “
| IMPLEMENT MUST BE HITGHED TO STANEIARRDIZED ORAWEBAR 4
~ PO SHAFT AND HITCH §
=e ~ - )}~ A&RE TO BE INLINE AND
P LOTKED IN POSITION B
IMPLEMENT |NPUT S#AFT SHOULD BE
HORIZONTALLY INLRSE ‘WITH PTO SHAFT
14 18 119 DIA. S4CRPM FAILURE TO HEED
—[16 IN 11%: DIA. 1000 REM INSTAUCTIONS WILL
20 IN (1% DIA. 1000 RPM RESULT IN POWER. ¢
a DRIVE LINE DAMA
1375 OR PERSONAL m.s[/

§ PERSONAL INJURY AND-OR
" MACHINE DAMAGE.

AR SRR

OPERATE POWER TAKE OFF

, ;
HITCH PROPERLY TO TRACTOR l
AT PROPER RPM

Eoooel

FOR STANDARG 100G RPM: PTO
OPERATION. DO NOT OPERATE
IN EXCESS OF 1050 RPN PTO

4 SPEED. FAILURE TO HEED THIS s
i WARNING MAY RESULT IN T
i PERSONAL INJURY ANC -OFR v

% MACHINE DAMAGE.

FE-E

OPERATE POWER TAKE OFF =
AT PROPER RPM

OPERATE MACHINE SATFL

v

T



SAFETY DECALS

o WAEGi

E COMPUNENTS CONTINUE T0 ROTATE 1y
# AFTER P.7.0. HAS BEEN DISENRBAGED. 3

E T0 PREVENT PERSONAL INJURY 4 .
i WHEN SERVICING MACHINE: =3
¥ o DISENGAGE P.T.0. i
SHUT OFF ENGINE. ‘B : it is runnino
LODK AND LISTEN FOR EVIDENCE | Stay off machine when it s J
OF ROTATION. i . Shut off tractor engine and remove
R0 ROT OPEN ACGCESS COVER UN-
TIL ALL COMPONENTS HAVE [3
STOPPED. 4 wurkmg in or aruund machme‘
MEVER ATTEMPT TD DPERATE £ - . -
MACHINE WITH ACCESS COVERS &
REMOVED. - )
AGGCESS COVERS MUST BE ELBSEH = STAY OFF MACHINE
BEFORE STARTING ENGINE OR 2
ENGAGING P.T.0. 3

+ ignition key for safety while

63a459M1

T

@

ROTATING DRIVE LINE
FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS IAY
_RESULT IN PERSONAL iNJURY-QR DEATH.

"7 KEEP CLOTHING, YOURSELF

AND GTHERS WE CLEAR
L D0 NOT OPERATE UNLESS pT0 Cusfos, © f
. : TRACTOR MA IELD AND IMPLEMENT 2
FOLLOW 4 CAUTION TTEMS IRACTOR MASTER SHIE
PTO GUARDS MUST TURN FREELY AND BE
 PROPERLY ATTACHED AND MAINTAINEL.
p \ FL-JOIRT YOKES WUCT B2 SE0URE. L Orres
L sk WARRKIRG | ONTG TRACTOR ANG IMPLEMENT SHARTS.
— BE SURE TRACTOR DRAWBAR AND IMPLE-
ROTATING DRIVE LINE-KEEP AWAY |
U-JOINT YOKES MUST BE LOCKED IN PLACE. ! MENT HITCH AHE AD‘}USTED EOHRECTLY

%j‘\c; \& ADJUST TRACTOR DRAWBAR AND IMPLEMENT GREASE TELESCOPING SHAFT REGULARLY
__“?‘e,__?ﬁ\ﬁ. RITCE T¢ PROPEN DIMERSIORS TU N”\:]M[_";— THRL e FQR::'

KEET TRACTOL MASTER SHIELL, PTG GUARDE,
AND IMPLEMIENT GUARST i PLACL,

FREQUENTY OF LUBRICATION

\ 40h  20h 400 Bh [y 2%

I-W T AT e T T A T

ROTATING DRIVE LINE

\ ‘

* When usea i winter the ouler bibe musl be grcased to prevan it freezmg sahc!
19nAD-C

- - - rTET T s T

.':)L u...xl'Dh & Ldbiion TOb

h



A\

ASSEMBLY

properly supported or blocked.

I. INSTALLING THE "A™ HITCH AND
DRIVE LINE

10

Carefully tilt Shredder to
operating position and
remove wood blocks. Do not
allow knives to contact the
ground.

Secure Shredder on wood
blocks so that the blades
are clear of the ground.
This will protect the
balanced shafts.

Slide the "A" hitch into the
front of the Shredder in the
front mounting brackets
located on each side of the
gear box. Fasten in place
with the (two) 1"-8 x 3" hex
bolts and the (two) 1"-8 hex
lock nuts provided.

Install Screw Jack or
Hydraulic Cylinder from top
of hitch to tab on Shredder
housing. Cylinder or Screw
Jacl must be purchased
Separately.

Fill Gearbox to top of
shafte with SAE 9C gea-
lubricant.

Before installing the
P.T.0., lubricate and
inspect telescoping members
and shields. Install P.T.0.
ot input shafi of gearbox,
Make sure it is securely
locked to shaft of gearbox.

injury.

IT.

1.

o

I
.

Keep children away.
em or from a falling member if it ig not

CAUTION In the set up procedure, keep SAFETY IN MIND. Use adequate
blocking to prevent personal
occur from lifting too heavy of am it

Injury can

ATTACHING WHEEL ASSEMBLY

Calculate approximate
position of axle brackets
according to the row spacing
desired. The outer wheels
should run between the out
two rows being cut. The
bracket should be mounted to
the inside of the tire. Op
the 180A&240A, or if
equipped with additional set
of carrier wheels, install
in reversed position on the
next row in on the 180A or
two rows.in on the 2404,

...Install‘the axle attaching

brackets to rear 4x& tube in
the determined positians
with 5/8"-11 % 6" hex head
cap screws, flat washers and
lock nuts., Slide the axle
arm into attaching bracket,
using 1" Washers to take the
entire space; secure with
1"-8 x 10" hex head cap
screws and lock nuts {leave
loose until height is ‘
adjusted)}.

Install

oo Ironc

outer tube adjuster
anc innsr cube
adjuster to the rear tabs on
above brackets. Secure ar
each end with 1"-8 x 3" hex
head cap serews and lock
nuts.  Slide tc center hole
of inner adjuscer secyre
with 5/8"-I.1 x 2" her heac
cap screw, install square
shim between inner and outer
tube, and loeck nut. Tighten
all hardware.

Moun* tire and wheel te huk.

-
P

Tire pressure shouicd be 37

PSI.

P

{




-~ PREPARTNG FOR FIELD OPERATION

REVIEW THE MACHINE
Generally review the machine for:

~Any loose bolts or set screws.
-Proper tensioning of drive
belts.

—Proper P.T.0. installatiomn.

—Hydraulic cylinders and hoses
being properly installed.

-0il level in gearbox.

—All shields and guards being in
place.

~Proper installation of any
options.

HITCHING TO THE TRACTOR

gé}; CAUTION: Never put your
hands inside of the machine

during operation. Xeep children and
bystanders away from machine in
operation. Shut off tractor engine
and place ignition key in pocket
before adjusting, Iubricating or
repairing machine.

Adjust front and rear wheels of the
tractor to fit desired row spacing.

Adjust the tractor drawbar as shown in
Figure 2 for 540 or 1000 RPM operation
of P.T.0.

Attach Shredder to tractor with
suitable hitch pin. Raise Shredder

and retract Jack Stands.

Instalil safety chair from Shredder te

“tractor drawbar.

Connect P.T.0. driveline to proper
r.1.C

cracTor shatt

Check Ifleilz ¢ make sure Zner ars
free swinging and all in place.

o, J

147 TAR 40 APu

tb° FOR 1UD0 APU

7//

__.__}_\
PR = j
THactis PTO

}

'i\

<

— l -
% E'l To izt
-

(57 RECCWMEROEN]}

3

' To Tt
FAOM GROUHD
{I15" RECOWMENDED

- FIGURE 2 TRACTOR DRAWBAR

TEST RUN SHREDDER

Run tractor at low RPM, sliowly engage
P.T.0. <Checlk operation of machine at
low RPM., Siowly increase RPM's to
proper operating speed of 540 or 1000
RPM. Check operation, alignment and

' clearances of all moving parts. Make

any necessary adjustments,

éﬁé& CAUTION! Keep well clear cof
mov1ng parts. Be sure to shut off
tractor and qu:H hb, el uL_KCZ whoilis
ziting adjustmﬂnts, Wait for all
movement to stop befors approachling
machine. -

Tur machine for il to 1Y minpuces.
After running is complete re—check
machine for any loose hardware and
re—check drives.

iz is important :ha“ the Snredder be
oy

1D"3hfk°' ano “”' ced r’"::"'::'.‘_-_‘-', _ns

inllowing explazns how to get the best
sarvice out of the machine.



FIELD QPERATION AND ADJUSTMENT

Never make any adjustment or
replace any part without first
observing all safety procedures
outlined in this manual and
waiting until all moving parts
have stopped.

LEVELING AND HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

The end of the blade tips should be 4"
to 6" from the top of the ground. The
rear vheels will most likely be

ad justed to center hole.

Lower front of machine to height
desired, rum as high as possible. Use
cylinder stop to maintain height.

If necessary, reposition rear wheel
height. A Screw Jack instead of a
.Hydraulic cylinder helps prevent
lowering knives inte ground. Damage
to knives and excessive wear will
occur with knives too close to ground.

GEARBOX OIL LEVEL

Check to insure that the gear box has
sufficient oil. DO NOT over fill the
gear box. Correct gear box lubricanc
level is verified by removing top vent
plug. Then use clean dip stick or

vigne L v wariie ches o371 dc avern

i I - e wbdlr i A e e
{level; with the top of main cross
shaft. Use EP90 gear lubricant or
equal as required.’ -

BELT TENSION

It is important to maintain belt
tension. Be sure to check daily.
EZxtend springs as show in Figure 3, so

a nickel will just pass between each
coil.

MAINTAIN PROPER SPRING
TeMSION ON IDLER PULLEVS

ADJUST SPRING COIL SPACING
TO .075 S IN. (NICKEL THICKNESS}

21126

FIGURE 3 BELT TENSION {




€

DATLY MAINTENANCE AND LUBRICATTON |

I.

IT.

IIT.

Iv.

GREASE BEARINGS WITH ONE OR
TWO PUMPS OF GREASE FROM A
HAND GREASE GUN EVERY 10
(TEN) HOURS OF OPERATION.
THIS IS ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT
ON FOUR ROTOR BEARINGS. SEE
CHART BELOW.

CHECEK GEAR BOX LUBRICATION
LEVEL SEASONALLY. CORRECT
GEAR BOX LUBRICANT LEVEL IS
VERIFIED BY REMOVING TOP
VENT PLUG. THEN USE CLEAN
DIP STICK OR VISUALLY VERIFY
THAT OIL IS EVEN (LEVEL)
WITH THE TOP OF MAIN CROSS
SHAFT. USE EP90 GEAR
LUBRICANT OR EQUAL AS
REQUIRED.

CHECK SPRING TENSION ON
DRIVE BELTS.

CHECK FOR LOOSE OR DAMAGED
FASTENERS.

CHECK ALL ENIVES FOR
EXCESSIVE WEAR, OR BENT, OR
BROKEN KNIVES. (REMEMBER,
ALWAYS REPLACE TWO KNIVES AT
A TIME).

LUBRICATION

SCHEDULE

I,_L.l .

o
)

@ DalLy

)
[y
[AR]
T~
in
9]
.




I.

IT.

AL ¥ Lol

REPLACEMENT OF KNTIVES

1.

REPLACEMENT OF ROTOR SHAFT BEARTNGS

L.

(@)

Disconnect P.T.0. from
tractor. Make sure machine
is adequately blocked.

When replacing knives,
replace in pairs, replace
damaged knife plus knife
most directly opposite. Be
sure to inspect other parts
and replace if necessary,
torque bolts to 150 ft.lb.

AN UNBALANCED ROTOR WILL
CAUSE THE MACHINE TO VIBRATE
EXCESSIVELY AND MAY DAMAGE
BOTH THE BEARINGS AND THE
SHAFTS.

Do not attempt to replace
bearings from underneath the
shredder. The proper way is

to remaove the axle arms and
A" hiteh.

Losen spring loaded idler
and remove belts.

Turn the shredder on its
back.

Remove drive sheave from
rotor shaft and clean and
smooth shaft.’ Remove remote
lubrication line.

Loosen bearing lock collar

and remove bearing mounting
bolts on drive end.
bearing from shaft,
carz nov t¢ damage shefi,

Remove
taking

If center bearing must be

replaced, remove remate
lubrication 1ine, loosen
bearing collaz and remove

bolts. Lift rotor up umtil
bearing can dbe remaved anc
replaced.

7. When re-assembling be sure to pote
lube fitting locations and make
sure center shaft clears center
housing plate. Torque bearing
bolts to proper torque 9/i6"
diameter, GRS, plated to 82 ft 1b.
and 5/8" diameter, GRS, plated to
112 £t 1b.

8. Re-attach remote lubrication lines,
turn shredder over and re-assemble,
Lubricate new bearings with three
(3) pumps of grease.

éé}£ CAUTION: Never put

your hands inside of the
machine during operation, or perform
any kind of an adjustment, lubrication
or repair to the machine without
shutting off the tractor ignition and
placing key in pocket. Keep children
and bystanders away from machine in
operation.

Remove all wrenches, tools, grease -
rags, or other foreign objects from
the machine, when work is complete.

e




STORAGE

To obtain a long life and trouble free
service from this unit, it should be
properly prepared and stored.

First; flush entire unit with water to
remove all accumulations of dirt,
grease, or material. Then check for
cracked, worn, or damaged belts,
bearings, blades, or other parts,
Early detection and replacement of
failing parts will save "Downtime"
next season. Repaint any area(s)
where the paint has been worn or
chipped off. Replace all safety
decals that are no longer legible.
Remove and grease driveline and store
in a dry place. Repack wheel
bearings. Set machine on blocks and
store inside.



.v 08!'vpl NO G35n-26
e 15 98

i

j=]
@
~
—_————————

081'bb| No O3sn-26
. l8

T 1 @\.\\hm

Ky g
N
o_um.,m_\\J‘W\m.-F ¢

g

bg —




~

ITEM

[N

11
114
11
114
12

13

154
154
154
15R
15C
16

oo = T U ]
Lad IS = Y Y

o
B

i~ s
[ W |

r

BASIC UNIT

QrY qQrYy QIY
PART NO, 144 180 240  DESCRIPTION

120970 8 | 8 SCREW, 3/8"-16 x 1/2" AHSS NY-LX
R37960 2 2 - HUB, ROTOR SHEAVE QD, SE 1-3/4"
RH6251 - - i HUB, ROTOR SHEAVE QD, SF 2-3/16"
R40250 2 2 2 BEARING, FLANGE 1-3/8" 4 BOLT
R40340 2 2 - HUB, JACKSHAFT SHEAVE

R6&765 - - 2 HUB, JACKSHAFT SHEAVE

RA0741 2 2 4 BEARING, PILLOW BLOCE 1-3/8"
R41180 - 2 - SHEAVE, ROTOR 4B QD 8.35" 0.D.
R&0750 2 - - SHEAVE, ROTOR 3B QD 8.38" 0.D.
R64761 - - SHEAVE, ROTOR 5B GD 8.35" C.D.
R42360 - 2 - ROD, SKIRT 92¢

R42340 1 - - ROD, SKIRT 80"

R42870 1 - - ROD, SKIRT 67"

R45310 - - 2 ROD, SEIRT 123.5"

k60608 1 1 2 BEARTNG MOUNTING, JACESHAFT R.H.
R60636 1 1 2 STAND, PARKING

RA1055 - 2 - BAR, SHREDDER

R60589 2 - - BAR, SHREDDER

R64368 - - 2 BAR, SHREDDER

R61321 A 4 - BOLT, 9/16"-18 x 3" HHCS G5 Z¥
R61718 4 4 - BOLT, 9/1&"-18 x 1-3/4" HHCS G5 Z¥
R64706 - - & BOLT, 5/8"-18 x 3-1/4" HHECS
213260 - - 8 BOLT, 5/8"-18 x 2-1/4" HHCS
R61575 12 12 - NUT, 9/16"-18 2 WAY HEX LOCK
1795104 - - 12 NUT, 5/8%"-18 2 WAY HEX LOCX
R66305 - - 2 KEY, 1/2% 30 x 2"

R62891 1 1 2 BEARING MOUNTING, JACKSHAFT L.H.
R6£473 - 2 - SHIELD, SPIN 54-1/2"

ROEAETO 2 - - SHIELD, SPIN 37-1/2"

REL4LTE - - 2 SHIELD, SPIN 51-1/2"

R64LSD - - 2 SHIELD, SPIN 33"

119641 2 2 2 SHIELD, SPIN 24"

R64H2D - 1 - BOUSTNG, 180

R64L5] 1 - - HOUSTIHG, 144

R&5220 - - 1 HOUSING, 240

R57020 1 1 1 SHIELD, GEAR BOX

005200 38 38 56  WASHER, .562" x 1.375" x .109" FLT
0053560 35 35 45  NUT, 1/2"-13 HEY GRS Z¥

003370 a5 35 45 WASHER, 1/2" LOCi 2%

010730 A 4 4 BOLT, 1/2"-13 x 1-1/4" HHCS G5 ZN
012051 1 1 2 BOLT, 1/4"-20 x 3/4" HHCS G5 ZN
012260 8 8 8 BOLT, 3/€8"-16 x 1" HHACS G5 Z¥
014770 12 12 16  BOLT, 1/2"-13 x 1-1/2" HHCS G5 7N
020430 [ & & WASHER, .68B" x 1.75" x .13&" FLT
021180 8 8 g8 WASHER, 3/8" LOCK

021190 g 8 g WASHEE, .438" x 1.00" x .083" FLT
021530 8 8 6 KEY, 3/B" SO x 2"

027260 8 g B NUT, 3/8" HEX

031080 i i 1 BOLT, 1/2"-13 x 1" HHDS GRS ZX
020377 . : c WU OL/4VL00 BN LD 8 OO

110735¢ 5 5 c WASHEL, _.DE' = .00 %.134' FLE
11525C I 1 i T&G, METAL SERIAL RO.

124340 2 2 2 PIN, 3/16" = 1-1/2" COTTER, ZN
124350 4 A A PIN, 1/8" x 1-1/2" COTTER, ZN
127890 2 2 2 NUT, 1/2"-13 HX LOCK, DISTHD GS
129230 4 4 - WASHER, FLAT .594" x 1.187" » .pos"
02521C - - N WASHEL, FLAT .65¢" x _.212" » .pgst
156510 i 4 i LATCE, MAIN DRIVE SHIELD

ifacr . . z ROLT. LUTToIE o RATUTY R 4
153770 = < c CHAIW ASST, &0 u i-

167160 1 1 2 PIN AND CHAIN ASSY

1770300 19 19 21  BOLT, 1/2"-13 HOCS GRS ZM

183530 4 4 - GUARD WELD, BEARING W/SLOT

223440 - - A GUARD WELD, W/SLOT

1833840 g 2 & 5/8" REWORL WASHEE

204510 2 2 2 NAIL, 1/4" GRIP

210270 - z - PULLEY ASSY. TDLEF

~aroar
- Lol

IDLEF WELDMERT

(rl



49

50
51
52
33
54
35
36
57

58
Elafdlﬁg

60
81

62

63
64
&5
66

67

67

69
70
71
72
73
T4
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
&2
83
84
a5
86
a7
8¢

ac

D
PO

g
E
3

PART HO. 1

210390
210400
210650
210690
210700
210890
212260
212970
220860
224400

24TPb0—
243530
243540
210680 -
2434650 15
243660 -
R40330 2
R41170 -
243596 -
243580 -
242300 2
242290 -
R&1190 -
R&65103 -
0233850 4
1120393 4

B
=~

G
a%zo
I 300 B B pA DI R RS R

g

189720 1
189730 -
182740 1
182750 1
182760 1
182770 1
182780 -
18279G -
182800 -
182310 -
182840 -
182850 -
RO2066 -
R40140 80
R40141 80
R&5450
T493166R1
167330
012410
0236207
1765302
R66338
R65072
R66834
R61567
RE6B67
R41660
R41630
Q23630
244730
244220
244230
244240
244250
244260
244280
244290
962500
T1024071

244270

]

-n‘-ﬁvout\:!—-v—'rw'r'rqa.\b-ba’:-wmmn—'h‘j'mp—lp—-;
ooC o

e

@
&

-~

RN NN R

1 ==

MLl R s e )
o

\ta]
[=)%

-P»-f.‘-Cﬂml-*n—'l-')'M.I:\ahbbr—-MNb—'mMI—‘l—‘l
jsalieel o o]

LI B L R T S ST Y Ve

b
I~
f=]

1B Mo R

[

BN

I R =R
]
x

RN RN RN -]

hah
L

™~ on
[+

A P OO N3 bbbt o 1

P

DESCRIPTION

SHIELD, RIGHT
SHIELD, LEFT

BRACKET, GEAR BOX

SPROCKET, 1-3/8" 60B14 (
SPROCKET, 1-1/2" 60Bl4

CHANNEL, WELDMENT BOTTOM

SCRAPER, SHREDDER

BOLT, 9/16"-18 x 2" HHCS GS 2N

SPRING, EXTENSIGH 5.75" DAL

CLIP, TAKE-UP BOLT

BEARING, I1-3/4" FLG

BEARING, 2-3/1i6" FLG

SHAFT, 180, 1-3/8" JACK

SHAFT, 144, 1-3/8" JACK

SHAFT, 240, 1-3/8" JACK

DEFLECTOR, STEEL 9.50" x 5.5"

DEFLECTOR, STEEL 9.25% % 5.5"

SHEAVE, JACKSHAFT, 540 RPM, 12.75 0.D.
SHEAVE, JACKSHAFT, 540 RPM, 12.75 0.D.
SHEAVE, JACKSHAFT, 1000 EPM, 11.35, 0.D.
SHEAVE, JACKSHAFT, 1000 RPM, 11.35, 0.D.
BELT, 3B x 72"

BELT, 4B x 72", 540 RPM

BELT, 4B x 70", 1000 RPM

BELT, SB ¥ 70"

BOLT, 1/2"-13 x 2" HHCS GRS ZN

WASHER, 5/16" SAE x .340" I.D. x .6%0"0.D.

GEARBOX, 540 RPM COMPLETE
GEARBOX,. 1000 RPM COMPLETE

ROTCR ASSY W/ENIVES R.H. W/ OFFSET

ROTCR ASSY W/KNIVES L.H. W/ QFFSET

ROTOR ASSY W/H.S. RNIVES R.H., W/ OFFSET

ROTOR ASSY W/H.S. KNIVES L.H. W/ OFFSET

ROTCGR ASSY W/KNIVES R.H. W/ OFFSET

ROTOR ASSY W/KNIVES L.H. W /OFFSET

ROTOR ASSY W/H.5. KNIVES R.H. W/ OFFSET o~
ROTOR ASSY W/H.S. ENIVES L.I. W/ OFFSET _
ROTOR ASSY W/H.S. ENIVES R.H. W/ OFFSET {
ROTCR ASSY W/H.S. KNIVES L.H. w/ OFFSET

XIT, OFFSET ENIVES (2)

STANDARD KNIVES

HARD SURFACED KNIVES

HARD SURFACED KNIVES

BRACKET, SOCKET MOUNTIN

SOCEET, S.M.V. MOUNTTNG

BOLT, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" CRG

WASHER, 5/16" LOCK

XIT, SAFETY CHAIN

BOLT, 1™-8 x 3" HHC

NUT, 1"-8 HEX LOCK

HITCH ASSY.

BOLT, 35/8%-11 x 7" HHC

NUT, 5/8"~3i1 HEX LOCK

SPACER, BLADE

BUSHING, BLADE

NUT, 5/1€"-1£ AR LOCT

BRAZRETI. TUBT L.K.

BRACKET, TUBE R.H.

CLIP, CENTER LUBE L.H.

CLIP, CENTER LUBE R.H.

ELBOW, 45 DEG. STREET 1/8" ¥PT

CONNECTOR, TUBE 1/8" NPT TO 1/4"

CONNECTOR, BULKHEAD 1/2" PTF

NUT, LOCK, BULEHEAD 1/B" NP3M

TUBE. HYLON 1/4" 0.T.

/L7 CLUBD FITTING

BUSHING, REDUCER 1/4"-28 -1/8" NPT

.




>

COMPLETE GEARBOX

189730
189720

7
m
-

LDD"."'-JU"\U’\-J:-bJI'\Jh—‘}

1000 RPM
540 RPM

PART 0.
R6r294

184750
RE7295
RG67296
237390
R67298
Rb/299
R&7301
R67302
R67303
235700
236580
R6730%
JaTAN
Ro730¢
Ra731C
R67311
Rb67312
R67313
67314
RE73LE
RGEZZL
REESEL

RB7307
189740
RB7303

297295

fo ]

|

PSR bt I D R
E~Y

VAR
VAR
VAR

ek bk

o ph et bt it el e et et T2 W

/fﬂ%\

i flei yéffuf (::y//,
DESCRIPTION
HOUSING

CAPSCREW, SEMS 3/8-15 x 1-1/4

CAP

SEAL, MNTL 470136 1.50 x 2.25 x .50

SHAFT, OUTPUT )

COME, BRG TMKN 27889 1.50 ID

CUP, BRG THKM #27820 3.15 OO

GASKET {.015) —~
GASKET {.005)

GASKET (.003)

KEY
KEY

RETAIHIME RINE
ShA

SHI¥ 1.002;
SHIM {.005]
SHIM {.010)

GEAR , 22 TOOTH {1000 RPM)
GEAR, 30 TOOTH (540 RPM)
COMZ, BRE TMEM #289G . 1€ IC
CUF. BRE THMKM #283; Z.&f OO

SPACER

PLOC, FIBD L7 WET OSGLOHL
PLUG PIPE 1/t MPT SOC HG VENT
10 TAG

SEAL, HTL #470169 ©.37 x 2.25 x .50
COHE. BRG #HMBBRAY (IATE STYLE USE WITH 189760)
COME, BRG TMKM <27875 1.38 ID (EARLY STYLE USE WITH RG7299)
GEAR, Z2 TOOTK {1000 RPH}

GEAR. 2G TOOTHE {540 RPM)

RETAINING RING

CAR {LATE STYLI UST WITF 189740 AN 18674C
CAL [ZARM LE UST WT <ITE RE730E AH’ PE? ac
CUF (BrARIIC =HMEBGIL = -84 0L (LATE ITvLE

aRa
B

J1TH 189740

USE
CUE, BEZARING THE: ﬂ/r8°D $.13 00 {EARLY STYLE WuSE WITR RG730E)

=
e



Faic}
m
e

18— b
L = -

14

~

1e
L7

~1 ™M in P LRI, I

PART MO.

182870
182980
182230

182950

196770
182880
196740
182970
196760
18295¢
196750
182946
196730
182930
182900
196790
19573C
182890
183210
196846
183220
196850
183199
196850
196890
182870
182920
182360

Z1457¢

POWER TAKE OFF

"WALTERSCHEID" POUER TAXE NFF

8  BWS 144 180 20
R S S
- - 1 1 1.
2 2 2 2 Z
i i 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
2 2 2 2 . 2
? 2 2 2 2
i 1 1 1 1
1 i i I 1
i 1 1 i i
i 1 1 1 I
i 1 1 ! 1
2 2 T2 2 2
z 2 2 2 2
; 1 1 1 H
3 i i 3 !
1 1 1 i 1
- - i i i
1 1 1 -~ ==
! 1 1 "' .
1 1 1 1 1
1 i 1 i
% H 1 I 1
1 ! ! ! !

1
]
1
!
b
P

™

CCHPLETE PTO

198820 1000 RPM
126310 340 APM

* STYLE MAY BE DETERMINED BY SHAPE {PROFTLE)
OF INNTER TUBE {TORQUE) MEMBERS.

Q::ib ~EARLY STYLE
ﬁ\_nﬁ -LATE STYLE

DESCRIPTION

. YOKE,I-3/8" § SPL Q.D. 540 -RPM

YOKE,1-3/8" 21 SPL Q.D. 1000 APM
KIT, CROSS AMD BEARING

INBORAD YOKE 25 (EARLY STYLE) =
INBOARD YOKE 53 (LATE STYLE) =
SPRING PIN 1D x 85 (EARLY STYLE) =
SPRING PIN 10 x 99 (LATE STYLE) »
OUTER PROFILE 25 (EARLY STYLE) =
<
1

1At

OUTER PROSTLE S2 (LATE STYLE) >
DUNSE PROFTLL 12 (ZARLY SYVLE) o
INNER PROFILE Sa ([ATE STYLE)+
INBOARD YOKE 15 (EARLY STYLE) =

INBOARD YOKE $4 (LATE STYLE) »
SHIELD COUE § RIp )

BEARING RING 5c24

INMER SHIELD TURE

QUTER SHIELG TUBE

SAFETY CHAIN

TRAZTOR HALT 1000 Rop {EARLY STYLEG.
TRACTOR HALF 1000 RPH (LATE STYLE) s
TRACTOR HALF 540 rpM {EARLY STYLE} =
TRACTOR HALF 540 Rpy {LATE STYLE) »
INPLEMENT HALF (EARLY STYLE) *
IMPLERENT HALF (LATE STYLE) =

GREASE zEpk

YOKE, 1-3/8" § spy. G.0.

ELyTEE. FRICTICY (REPLACES ITEH <16}

Tt

RET 0.6 PIK (IncLupsn WoTH-1TEME = & 416}

YOKE,3-2s4-7¢ SPLINT
{AVAILABLE THROUGH PARTS ONLY)




WHEEL ASSEMBLY

QrY QY QIY

ITEM PART NO. 144 180 240 DESCRIPTION
1 R4OALD 1 1 1 BRACKET, AXLE ADJ. & ATT. ASSY.
2 R60428 1 1 1 'TUBE, OUTER ADJ. ASSY.

3 R60429 1 1 1 TUBE, INNER ADJ. ASSY.
4L R66338 - - - BOLT, 1"-8 x 3" HHCS GRS 2V
5 243640 - - - BOLT, 1"-8 x 10" HHCS GRS ZN
6 182100 1 1 1 AXLE ARM ASSY. L.H.
182110 1 1 1 AXLE ARM ASSY. R.H.
7 219620 1 1 1 TIRE
8  1602958R91 1 1 1 CONE, 1.25" I.D. W/SEAL
9 1803506 1 1 1 HUB, 4-BOLT W/CUPS
10 I651817R1 1 1 1 cup (&1 88Lo
11 1765108 1 1 1 ° HUB, 4=BOLT W/C CUPS
12 1651814R1 1 1 1 cop ({NYBOOS
13 1758209 1 1 1 CONE, .75" I.D.
14 I575813R1 - - ~  WASHER, 3/4" FLAT
15  T69448D - - - NUT, 3/4"-16 SLOTTED HEX JAM
16 1799509 1 1 1 CAP, WHEFL HUB
17 1757903 1 1 1 RIM. 15" x 4&-1/2"
L6ELT : : T TALVT STEN W/CORT & Car
18 18184G i 1 i [IT, WHEEL ASSY. L.E. (COMPLETE)
15 181850 1 1 1 KIT, WHEEL ASSY. R.H. (COMPLETE)
20 I351079R1 - - - BOLT, WHEEL HUB
21 990510 - - - NUT, 1"-8 HEY 2 WAY LOCK
22 201660 _ - - BOLT, S/€%-1l x € HHCS
22 (20430 - - ~  WASHER, 5/8% PLAT
2. RGLETE - - - NUT, 3/8"-il HEL LOCL
25 990650 - - ~  BOLT, 5/8"-11 x 3" HHCS
26  R61480 - ~ - NUT, 5/8"-18 HEX LOCK
27 1120123 ~ - PIN, 1/8" x 1-1/4" COTTER
28 243630 y 4 SHIM, ADJUSTING TUBE
29 003360 - - - WASHER, 1.03 I1.D.X.075
30 006870 - - - WASHER, 1.C% I.L.X.080



DESCRIPTION

JACK, RATCHET
HANDLE, JACK
PIN, YOKE

PIN, COTTER HAIR

QrY QTY QTY
ITEM PART NO. 144 180 240
1 R39520 1 1 1
2 R41830 1 1 1
3 R4A1810 - - -
4 R41820 - - -
DISK HITCH
(EY PART NO. QUANTITY
1 R42650 1
20166-0 2
020440 2
1124589 2
18194-0 -

0

DESCRIPTION

BISK HITCH
BOLT, 5/8 x 6 HHCS, @5
WASHER, 5/8 LOCK

NUT, 5/8

KIT, DISK HITCH COMPLETE






AVRYIRSEV/AW

ARTS-TIAY 45

Hummnrkmg FEED HIHHEB

MOCDEL

5@@

-t

@@g&&s

Better Fﬁixing at Lower Cost

3 Sizes
12" 15 20’

¢ ARTS-WAY Mfg. Co., Inc.
; Armsirong. lowa 502494
(712 854-2{5+




